
 

South Somerset 
District Council 
 

 
 

Thursday 13th October 2016 
 
7.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil, BA20 2HT 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   
 

 
All members of Council are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Angela Cox, on 01935 462148  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 5 October 2016. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack



South Somerset District Council Membership 
 
Chairman: Mike Best 
Vice-Chairman: Tony Capozzoli 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Gye Dibben 
Sarah Dyke 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
 

Kaysar Hussain 
Tim Inglefield 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Stephen Page 
Ric Pallister 
Crispin Raikes 
 

Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Alan Smith 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
 

 
 



 

 

Information for the Public  

 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District 
Council, are held at least 6 times a year.  The full Council approves the Council’s budget and 
the major policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework.  Other decisions which the 
full Council has to take include appoint
[...]
would be at the cost or to the financial 
disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  If you have a prejudicial interest you 
must comply with paragraphs 2.9(b) and 2.9(c) of the Code. 

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 

 
6.   Chairman's Engagements (Page 6) 

 

7.   Senior Leadership Restructure (Pages 7 - 25) 

 

8.   Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan - Flexible use of Capital Receipts 

(Pages 26 - 31) 
 

9.   Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan - Four Year Settlement (Pages 32 - 

38) 
 

10.   Membership of Committees - Appointment of New Councillor to the 
Regulation Committee and the Appeals Panel (Page 39) 

 



 

 

11.   Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 40 - 44) 

 

12.   Audit Committee (Pages 45 - 46) 

 

13.   Scrutiny Committee (Pages 47 - 49) 

 

14.   Motions  

 
There were no Motions submitted by Members. 
 

15.   Questions Under Procedure Rule 10  

 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 
 

16.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 50) 

 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take 
place on Thursday, 17th November 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 



Chairman’s Engagements 

 
 
9th September 
 
At the invitation of the Mayor of Crewkerne, Cllr. Robin Pailthorpe, Mike and Liz attended a 
performance of ‘Calamity Jane’ by the Crewkerne United Dramatic Operatic Society. 
 
12th September 
 
At the invitation of the High Sheriff of Somerset, Mr. Edward Bayntun-Coward  Tony and 
Vivienne attended a Garden Party which was held at the American Museum, Claverton, 
Bath. 
 
30th September 
 
Tony attended a celebration of the renovation of Montacute Village Hall. The Hall had 
received an SSDC Community Grant last year towards the cost of refurbishing it and the 
evening was a chance for the Village Hall Committee to thank everyone for their help. 
 
1st October 
 
Tony and Vivienne attended a special service which was held in Wells Cathedral to welcome 
and install The Reverend Prebendary Simon Hill as the new Archdeacon of Taunton. 
 
2nd October 
 
At the invitation of the Mayor and Mayoress of Burnham-on-Sea and Highbridge, Tony and 
Vivienne attended the Annual Civic Service at St. Andrew’s Church, Burnham-on-Sea, during 
which the Civic Awards for 2016 were presented by the High Sheriff of Somerset. 
 
9th October 
 
The Chapter of Wells Cathedral have invited Tony and Vivienne to attend a Service of 
Thanksgiving and Reflection at Harvest Time which is to be held in Wells Cathedral. 
 
 
 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

Senior Leadership Restructure 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Ric Pallister  (Jo RoundellGreene, Angie Singleton, Mike Lewis, Tim Inglefield,  

Dave Bulmer) 

Chief Executive: Alex Parmley 
Lead Officer: Alex Parmley 
Contact Details: alex.parmley@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462101 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report proposes a new senior leadership team (SLT) structure that aligns with and 

supports the implementation of the Future Operating Model (FM) for the council, as well 
as the delivery of the Council’s ambitions, including income generation. 

 

Public Interest 
 
2. All councils face serious challenge and change as a result of the significant reductions in 

and changes to central Government funding since 2010.  South Somerset District 
Council (SSDC) has agreed to maintain as far as possible, the delivery of good quality 
services to residents and to continue being ambitious for the district, its residents and 
businesses.  In order to achieve this, in March 2016 the Council agreed to implement a 
radical programme of change, the Transformation Programme, that will transform the 
way the Council operates and delivers its services.  This included agreement to use the 
Future Model (FM) as the operating model for SSDC.  This will lead to a very different 
way of delivering services across the Council.  In addition, the Council has the objective 
of significantly increasing income generation over the next four years, by being more 
commercial, but without losing sight of the core purpose of the council, to serve the 
district, its residents and businesses.  

 
3. Senior leadership is required to support the council through the period of transition into 

new ways of working.  It is recognised that establishing the future senior leadership team 
(SLT) as early as possible is key to refining and delivering the Transformation 
Programme and meeting the other ambitions of the Council. 

 

Recommendations 
 
4. That Council:- 
 

I. Approve the revised senior leadership structure as set out in Appendix B.  
 

II. Note the revised cost of the senior leadership structure which will produce a saving 
of £200,537 compared to current costs, this being a contribution towards the overall 
Transformation Programme savings target of £2,000,000. 
 

Background 
 
5. The last change to the senior structure was agreed in July 2009.  This reduced the 

number of directors from four to two, and created a third tier of six Assistant Directors; 
this is shown in Appendix A.  

6. In 2010 a shared CEO was appointed however the senior structure remained the same. 
The shared CEO arrangement came to an end in June 2015. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

7. From summer 2015 SSDC explored joint management arrangements and delivery 
options with neighbouring Councils. During this time the Council’s senior leadership 
team operated under temporary arrangements.  

 
8. In March 2016 the Council agreed to implement a radical programme of change, the 

Transformation Programme that will transform the way the Council operates and delivers 
its services.  This included agreement to use the Future Model (FM) as the operating 
model for SSDC.  This was followed in April by the decision to make a new permanent 
appointment of a Chief Executi
[...]
 and agreed the structure for recommendation to 

Council. Comments from both Unions and relevant officers have been considered and 

changes made as appropriate.  There is no reason to delay the programme. 

 

 

Page 25



Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan – Flexible use of 

Capital Receipts 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance & Corporate Services 

Assistant Director: Donna Parham, Finance & Corporate Services  
Service Manager: Catherine Hood, Finance Manager 
Lead Officer: Jayne Beevor, Principal Accountant - Revenues  
Contact Details: Donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462225 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise members of the new ability to utilise new capital receipts to fund revenue 

projects. 
 

Public Interest 
 
2. This report outlines the advantages of greater flexible use of the Council’s resources. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That full Council agrees to utilise the capital receipts outlined in the Efficiency Strategy 

attached at Appendix A for revenue costs. 
 

Background 
 
4. This report follows on from the initial Medium Term Financial Strategy and Medium Term 

Financial Plan reported to members in September 2016.  The decisions that required full 
Council approval were deferred until a meeting was held with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government regarding the four-year settlement.  An update on 
that meeting is being reported elsewhere in this agenda.  This report will be presented to 
District Executive on 6th October and their recommendation will be communicated to all 
Members at the conclusion of that meeting.   
 

The Current Position 
 
5. Currently the MTFP shows a projected budget gap for each year of the plan.  The figures 

include all estimates for pay awards, council tax, government grant, and inflation.  The 
plan currently shows a shortfall in funding of £2.8 million over the five years of the plan. 
This is after the expected £2 million for Transformation has been delivered.
[...]
es 

of a workshop and some public conveniences. 

 

11. An update of the strategy will be made to full Council each February as part of budget 

setting. 

 

IMPACT ON SSDC’S PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

 

12. New receipts are normally put forward each year to fund new capital schemes. If 

members approve the use of some of those receipts for capital it can decide to either 

approve fewer new schemes or release a higher level of retained receipts. Only utilising 

a higher level of retained capital receipts will affect the Council’s Prudential Indicators. 

This can be demonstrated as follows:- 

 

Prudential Indicator 12 - Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions: 
 
13. This is an indicator of affordability that shows the impact of capital investment decisions 

on Council Tax levels. The incremental impact is the difference between the total 
revenue budget requirement of the current approved capital programme and the 
revenue budget requirement arising from the proposed capital programme. 

 

Incremental Impact of Capital 
Investment Decisions 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£ 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£ 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£ 

Increase in Band D  
Council Tax 

0.29 0.01 0.05 

 

14. And if members approve the flexible use of capital receipts:- 

 

Incremental Impact of Capital 
Investment Decisions 

2017/18 
Estimate 

£ 

2018/19 
Estimate 

£ 

2019/20 
Estimate 

£ 

Increase in Band D  
Council Tax 

0.30 0.02 0.06 

 

 

Page 31



Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan – Four Year 

Settlement 

 
Assistant Director: Donna Parham, Finance & Corporate Services  
Lead Officer: Donna Parham, Finance & Corporate Services 
Contact Details: Donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462225 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise members of the outcome of the meeting with Marcus Jones MP – the 

Parliamentary Under Secretary of State (Minister for Local Government) and recommend 
to full Council the Efficiency Plan. 

 

Public Interest 
 
2. This report outlines the advantages and disadvantages of accepting a fixed grant over 

the next three years. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That full Council decides whether or not to accept the 4-year settlement deal offered by 

the Department for Communities and Local Government and agree the publishing of the 
Efficiency Plan attached at Appendix A. 

 

Background 
 
4. This is an update to follow the report made to District Executive in September on the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy following the meeting with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government.  This report will be presented to District Executive 
on 6th October and their recommendation will be communicated to all Members at the 
conclusion of that meeting.   

 

Introduction 

 
5. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the Medium Term Financial Plan 

(MTFP) were presented to District Executive in September 2016.  The decision as to 
whether to request approval to full Council to accept the Government’s 4 year settlement 
was deferred pending a meeting with Marcus Jones MP – the Parliamentary Under 
Secretary of State (Minister for Local Government).  The decision to utilise capital 
receipts for revenue purposes was therefore also deferred to enable both to be 
considered by full Council at the same time.  

 

The Current Position 
 
6. Currently the MTFP shows a projected budget gap for each year of the plan.  The figures 

include all estimates for pay awards, council tax, government grant, and inflation.  The 
plan currently shows a shortfall in funding of £2.8 million over the five years of the plan. 
This is after the expected £2 million for Transformation has been delivered.  The plan is 
based on the figures outlined in the 4-year settlement. 

 

Efficiency Plan 

Page 32

Agenda Item 9



7. In addition local authorities were also invited to accept a multi-year settlement by the 14th 
October 2016 so long as they had a published Efficiency Plan.  The Efficiency Plan must 
show how
[...]
roved as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan to ensure 

that delivery of the Asset Management Plan is affordable and achievable. Agreeing to a 
four year settlement will enable the Council to have some certainty over funding and 
delivery of its Asset management Plan. 

 
Devolution 
 
10. SSDC is a partner in the Heart of the South West devolution bid. The bid is expected to 

be put forward in the autumn of 2016. Work is currently underway on finalising the 
financial costs and contributions from authorities to fund the bid. Agreeing to a four year 
settlement will enable the Council to have some certainty over its own funding to be able 
to commit to the final bid should it wish to. 

 
 

 

Page 38



Membership of Committees – Appointment of New Councillor to 

the Regulation Committee and the Appeals Panel 

 
Lead Officer: Ian Clarke,  Assistant Director – Legal & Corporate Services 
Contact Details: ian.clarke@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462184 

 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To confirm a change to the Regulation Committee and the Appeals Panel appointments 
following the resignation of Councillors Shane Pledger.   
 

2. Public Interest 
 
Each year at their annual meeting, Council agree to appoint Councillors to the various 
committees and to represent SSDC on outside organisations. This report confirms the 
wishes of the Conservative group to make an amendment to the Councillors appointed to the 
Regulation Committee and the Appeals Panel. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 
In accordance with Section 16 (1) Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and the duty 
therein to give effect to the wishes of the political group to which seats on any committee are 
allocated, the Council confirm that:- 
 

1. Councillor Tiffany Osborne be appointed to the Regulation Committee. 
2. Councillor Neil Bloomfield be appointed to the Appeals Panel. 

 

4. Report  
 
The membership of committees and working groups for 2016/17 was approved at the Annual 
Council meeting on
[...]
es 
in Consultation with the Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder; 

4. noted the current position and timetable for the Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 

District Executive recommended to full Council: 

5. approval to utilise the capital receipts outlined in the Efficiency 
Strategy attached at Appendix A for revenue costs; 

6. to note that a 4-year Rate Support Grant settlement deal has been 
made available by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government and that the terms offered for South Somerset includes a 
negative grant in 2019/20 whereby £330k would be collected locally 
for return to the Government; 

7. to authorise the Leader and/or Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal 
Services to make representations to the Department for Communities 
and Local Government, and others, to seek to improve the 4 year deal 
RSG offer. 

District 
Executive 

01/09/16 

P
age 41



Portfolio Subject Decision Taken By Date 

Strategy & Policy Affordable Housing 
Development 
Programme 

District Executive: 

a. noted the outturn position of the Affordable Housing Development 
Programme for 2015/16 [ref section 11]; 

b. confirmed that the Council continue to use the hybrid rent model when 
acting as the sole source of grant funding for four or five bedroom 
properties and for all property types in certain higher value rural 
locations, but otherwise accept the affordable rent model for the 
majority of new grant funded homes [ref section 10.8 ]; 

c. de-allocated £373,000 from Stonewater for the scheme at West 
Hendford, Yeovil [ref section 13 ]; 

d. confirmed retention of £375,000 allocation for underwriting of the LD 
project by Stonewater [ref section 13 ]; 

e. confirmed allocation of £1,040,000 to Stonewater for the scheme at 
North Street, Crewkerne subject to appropriate planning permission 
being in place [ref section 14 ]; 

f. confirmed the creation of a new rural contingency fund of £500,000 [ref 
section 15]. 

District 
Executive 

01/09/16 

Strategic 
[...]
lder 

23/09/16 
Executive 
Bulletin 
No. 688 

Strategy & Policy 
 
 

Consent for disposal of 
a property in Knole by 
Yarlington Housing 
Group 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Policy has agreed to advise 
Yarlington Housing Group that, SSDC does not support their proposed 
disposal of number 2, Council House, Knole, Langport. 

Portfolio 
Holder 

30/09/16 
Executive 
Bulletin 
No. 689 

Property & Climate 
Change 

Castle Cary Market 
House – approval of 
priority works 

The Portfolio Holder for Property and Climate Change has agreed to the 
early commencement of priority work up to the value of £31,163 from 
within the £45,000 funds allocated, in lieu of a short-medium term 
programme of repairs and maintenance for Castle Cary Market House.  

Portfolio 
Holder 

30/09/16 
Executive 
Bulletin 
No. 689 

Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Community Right to Bid 
Quarterly Update 
Report 

Recommendation: 

District Executive members comment on and note the report.  

District 
Executive 

06/10/16 

P
age 43



Portfolio Subject Decision Taken By Date 

Area West 
Committee Chair & 
SAFC Champion 

Somerset Armed 
Forces – Overview of 
Progress 2016 

Recommendation: 

District Executive discuss and note the report.  

District 
Executive 

06/10/16 

Finance & 
Corporate 
Services 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Plan – 
Flexible use of Capital 
Receipts  

Recommendation:  

That the District Executive recommends to full Council the approval to 
utilise the capital receipts outlined in the Efficiency Strategy attached at 
Appendix A for revenue costs.  

District 
Executive 

06/10/16 

Finance & 
Corporate 
Services 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Plan – 
Four Year Settlement 

Recommendation: 

That the District Executive decides whether or not to recommend to full 
Council the acceptance of the 4-year settlement deal offered by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government and the publishing 
of the Efficiency Plan attached at A
[...]
im on producing a draft policy that will be sent to all interested parties for a 12 

week consultation period at the end of November 2016. 

 

Page 48



- Devolution – As referenced above, this review is held in abatement pending any 

announcements made in the Autumn Statement. 

 

- Council Tax Support – This group has met on several occasions reviewing extensive 

evidence.  At the last meeting members took the decision to extend the consultation 

period regarding the options to amend the scheme going forward to try to encourage a 

better response and in particular for representatives of vulnerable and minority groups to 

participate. 

 

- National Non Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief – the group last met on the 12th 

September with Revenue Officers to discuss the effectiveness of the current scheme 

and considered if and how the scheme may need to be amended for the forthcoming 

year. The changes around Small Business Rate relief are key and the impact of this will 

be discussed at the next meeting on 31st October.  

 

- Right to Buy Clawback - Following the request from Garry Orr, CEO of Yarlington 

Homes, that members reconsider the approach taken with the monies obtained through 

the Right to Buy Clawback Agreement, an invitation has been sent to all members to 

participate in a Task and finish group to consider: 

 

o The impact on the Capital Programme in terms of the other significant projects 

that this Council wants or needs to deliver on behalf of the community. 

o How best to allocate the clawback monies to best meet those in housing need on 

the Housing Register. 

o Other housing priorities and areas of spending such as Disabled Facility Grants 

and grants to Houses of Multiple Occupation. 

 

 

 

Sue Steele 

Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 49



Date of Next Meeting 

 
 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take 
place on Thursday, 17th November 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 

 
 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 16


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Senior Leadership Restructure
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan - Flexible use of Capital Receipts
	8 MTFP Efficiency Strategy Appendix A

	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan - Four Year Settlement
	9 MTFP Efficiency Plan Appendix A

	10 Membership of Committees - Appointment of New Councillor to the Regulation Committee and the Appeals Panel
	11 Report of Executive Decisions
	12 Audit Committee
	13 Scrutiny Committee
	16 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Council 1 13.10.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 13 
October 2016 in the Council Chamber. 
 

(7.30 pm - 9.00 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Tony Capozzoli (Chairman) 
 Councillor David Recardo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Cathy Bakewell 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 

Kaysar Hussain 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Mike Lewis 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Stephen Page 
Ric Pallister 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 

Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Alan Smith 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Andrew Turpin 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Officers: 
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Rina Singh Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
Ian Clarke Assistant Director (Legal and Corporate Services) 
Donna Parham Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

51. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jason Baker, Marcus Barrett, 
Mike Best, Gye Dibben, Tim Inglefield, Jenny Kenton, Sarah Lindsay, Tiffany Osborne, 
Garry Shortland and Linda Vijeh.  
 

  

52. Minutes (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th August 2016, copies of which had been 
previously circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

  

53. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 



 

 
 

Council 2 13.10.16 

 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

  

54. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public present.   
 

  

55. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
At the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman asked that Councillor David 
Recardo assist him as Vice Chairman for the meeting.  Members were in agreement with 
this.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the Gold Star Awards were due to be held on 
25th October at the Octagon Theatre and he asked that they show their support by 
attending this very worthwhile and entertaining event. 
 
The Leader of Council advised that since the announcement the previous week by GKN 
aerospace that over 200 jobs were at risk, he said district council would do all it could to 
support the GKN workers and their families and help to find them new jobs that kept their 
skills in the region.  The Yeovil Innovation Centre had been offered as a venue for any 
jobs fairs at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillor David Recardo advised that Yeovil in Bloom had recently been awarded gold 
at the Royal Horticultural Society (RHS) South West in Bloom competition.  Wincanton 
had been awarded an outstanding It’s Your Neighbourhood award and Milborne Port in 
Bloom was awarded gold in the In Bloom competition. 
 
He also reminded Councillors of their annual Christmas dinner to be held on 15th 
December at Yeovil Golf Club.  
 

  

56. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The list of Chairman’s Engagements was noted. 
 

  

57. Senior Leadership Restructure (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Leader of Council explained that the proposed the new senior leadership team was 
the result of an all-party working group.  He confirmed the Chief Executive endorsed the 
proposed structure which would fit in with the Transformation project and there would be 
no increase in salary for any of the posts. 
 
The Chief Executive advised the proposed changes would be unlike those seen before 
and SSDC would require different roles to deliver the Transformation project.  He said 
the proposed structure would meet the needs of the district and realise its future 
ambitions. 
 
Councillor Martin Wale questioned the need for the post of Deputy Chief Executive.  He 
said the Council had never had the position of Deputy Chief Executive before and most 
other Local Authorities did not have one.  He proposed that the post of Deputy Chief 



 

 
 

Council 3 13.10.16 

 

Executive be deleted and the saving of £126,485 be added to the savings of £200,537 
already listed.  This was seconded by Councillor Mike Beech. 
 
The Leader of Council responded that there was need for a post with strategic 
responsibility within the proposed senior leadership team to retain capacity at the top of 
the organisation. To reduce the structure from 8 ½ to 4 Directors would not work.  The 
Chief Executive had to be given the capacity to deliver.  
 
During discussion, varying views were expressed.  Some Members expressed concern 
at the pace of implementation of the new senior leadership team, the amount allocated to 
redundancy payments and the small discrepancy in the salary figures listed within the 
Agenda report.  Other Members expressed their support for the proposed senior 
leadership team which they said was the result of many hours of consideration and was 
fit for purpose.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the proposal to delete the post of Deputy Chief 
Executive and add the saving of £126,485 to the total was put to the vote, but was 
declared lost (voting: 19 in favour, 28 against, 1 abstention).  The original 
recommendations were then proposed and seconded and when put to the vote, were 
carried (voting: 30 in favour, 18 against, 1 abstention).   
 
RESOLVED: That Council: 

 1. approved the revised senior leadership structure as set out in 
Appendix B; 
 

 2. noted the revised cost of the senior leadership structure which 
would produce a saving of £200,537 compared to current costs, this 
being a contribution towards the overall Transformation Programme 
savings target of £2,000,000. 
 

Reason: To confirm the new senior leadership team (SLT) structure that aligns 

with and supports the implementation of the Future Operating Model 

(FM) for the council, as well as the delivery of the Council’s ambitions, 

including income generation. 

 
(Voting: 30 in favour, 18 against, 1 abstention) 

 

  

58. Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan - Flexible use of Capital Receipts 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services advised that following the December 
2015 Financial Settlement, under certain circumstances, Local Authorities could use 
capital receipts for revenue expenditure.  He said agreeing the recommendation would 
allow SSDC to use its capital more flexibly and he proposed that Members support the 
recommendation.    
 
This was seconded by Councillor Jo Roundell Greene. There was no debate and 
Members unanimously agreed the recommendation as proposed.   
 



 

 
 

Council 4 13.10.16 

 

RESOLVED: That Council agreed to utilise the capital receipts outlined in the 

Efficiency Strategy attached at Appendix A for revenue costs. 

Reason: To confirm the new ability to utilise new capital receipts to fund revenue 
projects. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  

59. Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan - Four Year Settlement (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services advised that the Government’s 4-
year grant offer was unfair to the electorate in the final year (2019) as it amounted to 
spending SSDC ratepayers money outside the area.  He said that since the District 
Executive meeting the previous week, the recommendations had been clarified to 
highlight the unfairness and he proposed that they be: 
 
That full Council: 
 
a) Agree that that the proposed negative RSG in year four of the settlement, which will 

distribute £330,000 of South Somerset householders council tax to support services in 
other council areas is unfair; 

 
b) In recognition of the added certainty it gives to our financial planning, agree to the four 

year financial settlement with the Government as proposed; 
 
c) Agree that the Leader and Chief Executive continue to make representations to the 

Government to get a fairer settlement from them in the final year. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Peter Gubbins. 
 
Councillor Mike Lewis as Leader of the Conservative Group said they had not had 
sufficient time to consider the proposed recommendations and asked that Council revert 
to the original recommendation as listed in the Agenda report.   
 
The Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) advised that the Council 
agenda had to be published before the District Executive meeting had been held so the 
original recommendations had remained. 
 
During discussion, Members expressed concern at the Government’s offer but felt they 
had little choice but to accept it as it provided some financial stability in the short term.  
The Leader of Council agreed to revert to the original recommendation as published in 
the Agenda papers and, at the conclusion of the debate, the majority of Members agreed 
to accept the 4-year settlement deal and agreed to publish the Efficiency Plan as 
detailed at Appendix A (voting: 48 in favour, 2 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
RESOLVED: That full Council agreed to reluctantly accept the 4-year settlement deal 

offered by the Department for Communities and Local Government and 

agreed the publishing of the Efficiency Plan attached at Appendix A. 



 

 
 

Council 5 13.10.16 

 

Reason: Following the meeting with Marcus Jones MP – the Parliamentary Under 
Secretary of State (Minister for Local Government), Council now agree 
to accept the 4-year settlement deal and agree to publish the Efficiency 
Plan attached at Appendix A. 
 

 (Voting: 48 in favour, 2 against, 0 abstentions) 
 

  

60. Membership of Committees - Appointment of New Councillor to the 
Regulation Committee and the Appeals Panel (Agenda Item 10) 
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting of Full Council.   
 

  

61. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The report of Executive Decisions was noted. 
 

  

62. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Councillor Derek Yeomans, Chairman of the Audit Committee, introduced the report and 
noted that the Auditor had praised the Councils accounts. 
 
There were no questions and the report of the Audit Committee was noted. 
 

  

63. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Councillor Sue Steele, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, presented the report and 
noted that although there were 8 separate Task and Finish Groups currently in operation, 
there would be capacity to scrutinise the Transformation Project.  
 
There were no questions and the report of the Scrutiny Committee was noted. 
 

  

64. Motions (Agenda Item 14) 
 
There were no Motions submitted by Members. 
 

  

65. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 15) 
 
There were no questions submitted by Members under Procedure Rule 10.  
 

  

66. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 16) 
 
Members noted that unless there was any urgent business to conduct in the meantime, 
the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council due on Thursday, 17th November 2016 
would be cancelled.   
 



 

 
 

Council 6 13.10.16 

 

Therefore, unless notified to the contrary, the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council 
would take place on Thursday 8th December 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 ..……………………………………

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


